Before the Arbitral Tribunal, the petitioner, inter alia, sought 

the difference in the amount claimed in respect of the policies and the 

amounts as released by the respondent along with interest. The prayers 

made by the petitioner in its Statement of Claims are set out below: 

“i) award a sum of Rs.4,73,86,982/- (Rupees Four 
crore Seventy Three lakh Eighty Six thousand Nine 
hundred and Eighty Two only) towards balance 
amount of insurance claims together with interest@ 
15% p.a. from 01.09.2018 pendent lite and till the 
date of payment, in favour of claimants and against 
the respondents; 

ii) award a sum of Rs.7,12,90,349/- (Rupees Seven 
crore Twelve lakh Ninety thousand Three hundred 
and Forty Nine only) being the interest amount as 
per details mentioned in para No.27 of the Statement 
of Claim, in favour of claimants and against the 
respondents; 

iii) award a sum of Rs.19,12,000/- (Rupees Nineteen 
lakh Twelve thousand only) towards value of 
salvage with interest @ 15% p.a. from 10.09.2018 
till the date of payment by the respondents to the 
claimants; and 

iv) award cost of proceedings in favour of claimants 
and against the respondents. 

13. The Arbitral Tribunal accepted the petitioner’s contention that